worked over forty (40)  in a 7 day work period.  Two 7 day work periods 
shall comprise a pay period (bi-weekly). 

2. Suppression Employees covered under the overtime pay provisions of the 
Fair Labor Standards Act1, will be credited with overtime for all 
compensable hours worked over two hundred twelve (212) in a 28-day 
work period.  The overtime cycle will begin at 07:00 on the first day and end 
at 07:00 (the end of the shift) on the 28th day.  Compensable hours will be 
defined as mandatory hours and hours worked. 

3. Time taken as vacation leave, sick leave, funeral leave, trade time worked, 
compensatory time off, holiday leave, etc., shall not be counted as hours 
worked for the purpose of calculating overtime.  

4. It is the District's policy to discourage the accumulation of overtime. Any 
time worked over two hundred twelve (212) in a 28-day work period by a 
Suppression Employee, or 40 hours per week for Administrative and EMS 
Employees, which the Supervisor has approved of, is aware, or "suffered" 
to be worked, shall qualify as overtime. The following rules apply to the

[...]

duration, normally not longer than 120 hours. 

1. Short-term Military Leave is authorized for full-time employees pursuant to 

the following conditions: 

a. Administrative and EMS Employees are entitled to one hundred and 
twenty (120) hours and Suppression Employees are entitled to one-
hundred and sixty-eight (168) hours of military leave per year 
without loss of regular pay or other fringe benefits. The employee 
may take military leave when activated. After the employee has 
exhausted their hours of military leave they may take unpaid leave 
or substitute vacation or trades.